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1. Apologies 
No apologies received. 

2. Declaration of Interests 
Members are reminded of the need to be vigilant to stand aside from decision making when a conflict 
arises between their role as a member and any private or other external interest they might have. 
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3. Financial Report for the year to 30 September 2022 
(The Chair) (Report prepared by David Craig)  F275-001-02 

Purpose of Report  
1. To present the Financial Report for the Assets and Services and Community Facilities (including 

Parking) Departments for the year to 30 September 2022. 

Executive Summary  
2. The Financial Report for the Assets & Services and Community Facilities (including Parking) 

Departments from 1 July 2022 to 30 September is presented below.  

Revenue and Operational Expenditure   

 1 July to 30 
September               Whole year  

(in millions) Actual Budget  Forecast Budget  
Surplus/Deficit $1.6 $1.8  $ 0.2 $5.1 $5.3  $0.2 

Income $36.2 $37.8  $ 1.6 $152.1 $154.0  $ 1.9 

Expenditure $37.8 $39.6  $1.8 $147.0 $148.7  $ 1.7 
 

Major variances between year to date actual and budget: 

• Roading emergency reinstatement costs following the July 2021 and August 2022 storm events 
are above budget by $1.4M and are offset by increased operational roading subsidies of $1.7M. 
Other flood damage repair costs of $263k have been incurred to date, mainly within the Flood 
Protection Activity, and are well within budget at this time. There are also associated savings of 
$201k for minor works contracts in that same Activity. 

• Flood event welfare response and recovery costs are captured under the Emergency 
Management Activity and $467k has been incurred to date. Most of these costs are eligible for 
subsidy from either National Emergency Management Agency (NEMA) or Waka Kotahi (NZTA). 
Claims are pending. 

• Roading subsidy on capital expenditure is below budget by $1.8M due to scheduling of the 
renewals programme over the warmer summer months. 

• Network and Asset Management costs are unfavourable to budget by $443k. Council budgets 
for 60% of this cost under its roading renewal activities. An adjustment is made at year end to 
recognise this. 

• Development contributions ($824k) and Reserve fund contributions ($282k) are both 
unfavourable to budget and are sourced from levies charged on development. These revenues 
are expected to improve during the year as staged subdivisional development occurs. 

• Vested assets are unfavourable to budget by $285k. Accounting entries are pending for stage 
8b of the Rose Manor subdivision. 

• Trade waste revenue is unfavourable to budget by $317k. Charges are based on the volume of 
water used through the metered connections of commercial and industrial properties that have a 
sewer flow greater than the average domestic property. Annual charges have been assessed 
and are awaiting invoicing. Revenue for disposal of winery liquid waste directly to the 
Harding Roads industrial ponds (through septage receival facility) is favourable to budget by 
$426k.          

• Dump fee revenue is unfavourable to budget by $394k. Activity is generally a little quieter during 
the winter months.  
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• Grant income is favourable to budget by $603k which is mainly attributable to the 
Provincial Growth Fund for Wairau River flood protection scheme $371k, 3Waters Stimulus 
Funding $148k and Tourism Infrastructure Funding (TIF) for public convenience upgrades 
$118k. 

• Grant expenditure is favourable to budget by $712k due to Marlborough Kaikoura Trail Trust 
(MKTT) and Marlborough Equestrian Park projects. Approval has been given to make quarterly 
advance payments to MKTT for Whale Trail funding. 

• Insurances are favourable ytd by $883k. Premiums from Local Authority Protection Plan (LAPP) 
for 3Waters and River assets have been paid but not allocated to the relevant activities. 

• Additional information is given on variances at an activity level later in the report. 
 

Capital Expenditure  

 1 July to 
30 September               Whole year  

(in millions) Actual Budget  Forecast Funded  
Capex $6.1 $23.3  $17.2 

 

$81.1 $67.5  $ 13.6 
 
Council has funded a budget of $67.5M for capital expenditure in the 2022-23 Annual Plan. The total 
programmed work for the year is $98.2M (including $30.7M of carryovers from previous financial 
years). This ensures that multiple projects can be kept on the go. 

Actual year to date expenditure is currently at 9% of the funded amount.  

Capital expenditure is impacted for many reasons including finalising community consultation, 
obtaining land access, obtaining resource consents, the availability of external professional expertise 
and receiving an acceptable contract price and contractor availability.  

Forecasts 

• Forecast values are system generated and require manual intervention to improve accuracy. 
Much of the required information to do this will be obtained from the 2023-24 Annual Plan 
process, which is currently underway. 

• Forecast data will continue to be updated as we progress through the year and as new 
information comes to hand. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the financial report for the period ended 30 September 2022 be received. 

Background/Context  
3. Below is the Financial Report for the Assets & Services and Community Facilities (including Parking) 

Departments, for the three-month period ended 30 September 2022.  

4. For the particular benefit of new members, this report is an Actual versus Budget variance report. It is 
important to appreciate that the reports do not show all sources of funding or the full application of 
those funds, such as movements to and from separate reserves, new loans and debt repayment. 

5. Budget values include 2021-22 carryovers, which were approved in the August meeting cycle. 

6. The Forecast column provides projected end of year outcomes and these will be continually updated 
as we progress through the year. 

7. Entries have been completed to account for September revenues and expenditures, including 
outstanding retention values of $2.15M for 41 separate construction contracts. 
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8. All figures are rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise stated.  

9. The use of  or  is challenging for capital expenditure. Normally if you are over budget, it is not 
good, so should get a . Equally if you are tracking well behind/under budget that is also not good. As 
a result, for capital expenditure a  is for within -10%/+5% and anything outside that range being 
a .  

Financial Report by Significant Activity   
10. Community Facilities  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

 

The unfavourable revenue variance of $251k or 6% is due to development contributions of $82k and 
reserve fund contributions of $282k, offset by favourable government grants of $118k from Tourism 
Infrastructure Funding (TIF) for public convenience upgrades. 

The favourable operating expenditure variance of $489k or 11% is due to personnel costs $29k, 
general expenses $25k, grants (Whale Trail and Equestrian Park) $728k, depreciation $28k and 
interest $24k; offset by unfavourable insurance $49k and repairs & maintenance (including flood 
damage) $193k. 

Capital expenditure 

 

 

We have achieved 6% of programmed works or 9% of the $6.921M approved in the Annual Plan 
(i.e., excluding carry overs). This is due to lower than budgeted expenditure in cemeteries $115k, 
memorials $63k, public conveniences $1.064M, reserves $871k and swimming pools $308k.  

The major budgets within the community facilities program are for cemeteries $649k ($47k), 
memorials $253k ($0), public conveniences $3.497M ($165k), reserves $5.155M ($389k) and 
swimming pool $1.230M ($0). Year to date expenditures are shown in brackets. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit -$484 -$723  $238 -$247 -$485  $238

Revenue $3,671 $3,922  -$251 $15,439 $15,690  -$251

Expenditure $4,156 $4,645  -$489 $15,686 $16,175  -$489

1 July to 30 
September Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $629 $3,036  -$2,408 $8,434 $6,921  $1,513

1 July to 30 
September Whole year
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11. Direct Management  
 
Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

 

Favourable revenues of $129k are due to 3Waters stimulus funding $148k, offset by unfavourable 
fees & charges $25k. 

The favourable operating expenditure of $418k or 73% is due to personnel costs $167k, consultancy 
$21k, professional fees (climate change provision) $112k and internal costs & recoveries $95k. 

Capital expenditure 

 

Capital expenditure of $60k is budgeted for additional bunker storage at Workops depot. 

12. Emergency Management  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

 

The unfavourable revenue variance of $5k or 3% is due to occupancy charges for FENZ, which will be 
invoiced later in the year. 

The unfavourable operating expenditure of $447k or 210% is due to the flood response and welfare 
costs $467k; offset by favourable personnel costs $23k. 

Capital expenditure 

 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $63 -$483  $547 $105 -$427  $532

Revenue $217 $88  $129 $481 $352  $129

Expenditure $153 $571  -$418 $376 $779  -$403

1 July to 30 
September Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $0 $0  $0 $45 $0  $45

1 July to 30 
September Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit -$476 -$24  -$451 -$522 -$71  -$451

Revenue $184 $189  -$5 $750 $755  -$5

Expenditure $660 $213  $447 $1,272 $825  $447

Whole year1 July to 30 
September

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $1 $2  -$1 $8 $9  -$1

1 July to 30 
September Whole year
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A small budget provision of $9k has been made for office and communication equipment. 

13. Roads and Footpaths  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure  

 

The $418k or 2% unfavourable variance in the Roading and Footpath revenue is due to subsidy on 
renewal works, which are scheduled over the warmer summer months, of $1.76M, development 
contributions $136k and vested assets $156k. These are offset by subsidy on operations and 
maintenance activities, including emergency reinstatement works, $1.73M. The NZTA approved 
programme for emergency works is $48.9M with an enhanced Financial Assistance Rate [FAR] 
of 95%.  

The unfavourable total expenditure variance of $1.07M or 6% is primarily due to those emergency 
reinstatement costs of $1.35M, with $14.2M being spent to date. 

Network and Asset Management costs are also above budget by $443k. This is the Waka Kotahi 
NZTA work category which provides for the general management and control of the road network and 
management of road assets. This encapsulates professional services and Council budgets for 60% of 
this cost under its roading renewal activities. A transfer will be completed at year end. 

There are favourable variances for minor events $100k, sealed pavement maintenance $224k and 
depreciation $120k. 

Capital expenditure 

 

We have achieved 4% of programmed works or 6% of the $17.199M approved in the Annual Plan. 
The bulk of the capital (renewals) programme is below budget due to scheduling of these works over 
the warmer summer months. There are favourable variances in bridge renewals $116K, drainage 
renewals $178k, footpath renewals $115k, minor improvements $385k, pavement rehabilitation $353k, 
sealed road resurfacing $475k, structures component replacements $100k and traffic services $78k. 

Other non-subsidised activities which are also behind budget include the Northwest Blenheim 
extension zone $703k, Blenheim CBD works $495k, Picton CBD works $240k, small townships 
upgrades $509k and roading related works (including cycle facilities, kerb & channel, signage, and 
seal extension) $636k. 

Vested assets are ahead of budget by $156k. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit -$1,657 -$170  -$1,487 -$2,095 -$606  -$1,489

Revenue $18,381 $18,799  -$418 $74,779 $75,197  -$418

Expenditure $20,038 $18,969  $1,069 $76,874 $75,803  $1,070

1 July to 30 
September Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $1,022 $5,740  -$4,719 $22,835 $17,199  $5,636

1 July to 30 
September Whole year
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14. Parking  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure  

 

The favourable revenue variance of $114 or 23% is due to infringements $38k and parking leases 
$80k; offset by unfavourable parking collections $10k. 

Expenditure is unfavourable to budget by $76k or 15% due to legal fees (lodging fines at Court) $15k 
and rates (timing) $90k; offset by favourable levy payments (Police) $23k.  

Capital expenditure  

 

Capital expenditure is behind budget by $118k with 0% of programmed works being completed. The 
budget provides for resurfacing of various carparks $380k, parking machines $75k and sundry plant 
$18k. 

15. Flood Protection  

   

Revenue and operating expenditure 

The unfavourable revenue variance of $48k or 23% is due to insurance claim for river flood damage 
repairs (claim is currently being prepared) $496k, sales (quarry rock) $49k and property rentals $105; 
offset by favourable grants for the Southern Valleys/Upper Conders upgrade $371k and disbursement 
recoveries $228k.  

The favourable operating expenditure variance of $1.02M or 39% is due to flood damage repairs 
$609k, insurances $326k and minor contract works $199k; offset by unfavourable power $52k and 
internal costs & recoveries $63k. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $20 -$18  $38 $164 $154  $11

Revenue $611 $497  $114 $2,102 $1,988  $114

Expenditure $591 $515  $76 $1,938 $1,834  $103

1 July to 30 
September Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $0 $118  -$118 $355 $98  $257

1 July to 30 
September Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $1,316 $344  $973 $3,434 $2,485  $950

Revenue $2,944 $2,993  -$48 $11,923 $11,971  -$48

Expenditure $1,628 $2,649  -$1,021 $8,489 $9,487  -$998

1 July to 30 
September Whole year
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Capital expenditure 

 

We have achieved 1% of programmed works or 1% of the $5.17M approved in the Annual Plan.  
Favourable ytd variances include pump stations $91k, rock and gabion protection $506k, stopbanks 
$458k and drainage channels (Town Branch drain) $824k. 

Major budgeted projects include Wairau River (Tuamarina to Waihopai) edge protection works 
$1.33M, Lower Wairau River stopbanks $1.21M, Omaka River stopbank & edge protection works 
$0.8M and Town Branch Drain/Camerons Drain upgrades $3M.  

The land acquisition for the Pukaka Quarry expansion was completed in 2021-22. A new haul road is 
required to access the new area and the design is being finalised. A budget of $315k has been 
provided for this project.  

16. Wastewater 

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

  

Revenue has an unfavourable variance of $168k or 5%. This is due to development contributions 
$300k and trade waste charges $319k; offset by favourable connection charges $94k and 
miscellaneous revenue (disposal of winery liquid waste at Hardings Road industrial ponds) $426k. 

Trade waste charges are applied to those commercial or industrial properties that are likely to have a 
sewer flow greater than the average domestic property. This flow is calculated based on the volume of 
water used through the metered connection to the property. Current year charges have been 
assessed and invoicing is pending.           

Operating expenditure has a favourable variance of $208k or 6% due to insurance $179k, treatment 
$154k, depreciation $28k and interest costs $20k; offset by unfavourable rates $55k, and pump 
stations $84k.  

Capital Expenditure    

 

We have achieved 10% of programmed works or 14% of the $10.57M approved in the annual plan. 
Pump stations $1.08M and treatment $432k are behind programme. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $73 $2,099  -$2,026 $6,368 $5,166  $1,202

1 July to 30 
September Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit -$430 -$471  $40 $1,246 $1,741  -$495

Revenue $2,953 $3,121  -$168 $13,882 $14,572  -$690

Expenditure $3,384 $3,592  -$208 $12,637 $12,831  -$194

1 July to 30 
September Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $1,485 $3,197  -$1,713 $12,577 $10,572  $2,005

1 July to 30 
September Whole year
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Aeration upgrades to the Blenheim domestic and industrial treatment ponds at Hardings Road have 
cost $922k to date. The 2022-23 combined budget is $1.5M. 

Final costs for the $15.7M Blenheim sewerage upgrade, which provides for future residential growth 
for 700 homes, are filtering through with $359k spent year to date. 

The focus on relining of earthenware wastewater pipes has now moved to Picton. $3.1M is budgeted 
in 2022-23, with $93k expended year to date. 

Replacement of the Main Terminal Pump Station (MOPS) in Alabama Road is planned during 
2022-24. This station pumps all the sewage from Blenheim, Woodbourne, Renwick and Marlborough 
Ridge through a 5.1km long pipeline to the Blenheim sewage treatment plant.  The station is built in an 
area that is susceptible to liquefaction.  Consideration was given to ground improvement and 
strengthening but that proved impractical. A new station will provide improved seismic and hydraulic 
performance. $3.5M is budgeted in 2022-23 and a further $4M in 2023-24. 

A new sewage treatment plant is planned for Havelock. The new treatment plant will significantly 
improve effluent quality. The project is budgeted over 2021-24 for the consenting, design and building 
of a new treatment plant at a new site and the construction of a new terminal pump station. The 
budget over this period is $13.635M, with $3.137M budgeted in 2022-23. 

In 2022-23 there is $2.09M budgeted for Picton sewerage treatment aeration upgrade. 

The Seddon sewage treatment plant requires major upgrading. Although the existing treatment plant 
could be replaced with a modern plant producing a consistently high-quality effluent which is suitable 
for continuing discharge to Starborough Creek without environmental impact, there is a strong 
recommendation in the current discharge consent for removal of the discharge to Starborough Creek 
and instead to irrigate to land.  A significant volume of storage and large area of land is required for 
land treatment. 

The preferred option includes storage, high level treatment, irrigation of the golf course and other 
sites. A total budget of $13.6M has been allocated for 2022-25, with $2.6M budgeted in 2022-23. 

17. Stormwater 

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

 

Revenue has an unfavourable variance of $204k or 21% due to development contributions $168k and 
vested asset $50k; offset by favourable connection charges $14k.  

Operating expenditure is favourable to budget by $216k or 25% due to insurances $192k, monitoring 
costs $13k and depreciation $13k. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $141 $129  $12 $1,134 $1,130  $5

Revenue $777 $981  -$204 $3,720 $3,924  -$204

Expenditure $636 $852  -$216 $2,586 $2,794  -$209

Whole year1 July to 30 
September
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Capital expenditure 

 

We have achieved 1% of programmed works or 1% of the $3.42M approved in the Annual Plan. 

Year to date expenditure totals $38k for new connections. 

Major budgets include replacement of Redwood St stormwater main (Muller Rd to Stephenson St) 
$1M, Blenheim pipeline renewals $1.2M, Picton pipeline renewals $970k, Goulter St pipeline upgrade 
in Seddon (ahead of roading improvements) $350k and vested assets $200k. 

18. Waste management 

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

 

Revenue has an unfavourable variance of $451k or 11% due to dump fees $394k, grants (waste levy) 
$34k and sales $30k.  Dump fee revenue variations are expected to improve over the busier summer 
period. 

Operating expenditure has a favourable variance of $406k or 10%. This is due to favourable variances 
in landfill Emissions Trading Scheme (ETS) obligation $336k, waste levy payments $69k, projects 
(recycling) $71k and depreciation $83k; offset by unfavourable consultancy $28k, contracts $82k and 
flood damage repairs (Picton transfer station access road) $46k. 

Capital Expenditure 

 

We have achieved 7% of programmed works or 9% of the $2.66M approved in the Annual Plan. 

Actual capital expenditure to date is centred around design of Stage 9 extension to the Regional 
Landfill $141k and weighbridge installations at the Resource Recovery Centre and the Greenwaste 
facility $87k. 

Regional Landfill stage 9 construction costs are budgeted over two years, with $2.9M in 2022-23 and 
$3.55M the following year. 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $38 $920  -$883 $3,149 $3,420  -$271

1 July to 30 
September Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit -$66 -$21  -$46 $103 $152  -$49

Revenue $3,513 $3,964  -$451 $15,405 $15,857  -$451

Expenditure $3,579 $3,985  -$406 $15,303 $15,705  -$402

1 July to 30 
September Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $228 $817  -$588 $2,678 $2,656  $22

1 July to 30 
September Whole year
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A budget of $260k has been provided in 2022-23 to complete the weighbridge installations. Some 
additional funding (circa $147k) is proposed from the unallocated waste disposal levy received from 
Central Government. 

19. Water supply  

Revenue and Operating Expenditure 

 

Revenue has an unfavourable variance of $290k or 9% due to unfavourable metered water sales 
$256k, development contributions $138k and vested assets $49k; offset by favourable backflow 
prevention charges $118k and connection charges $38k.  

Expenditure has a favourable variance of $676k or 19% due to insurances $256k, meter maintenance 
& reading $20k, pump stations $61k, reticulation maintenance $152k, treatment $106k, depreciation 
$41k and interest $70k. These are offset by unfavourable rates payable $31k. 

Capital Expenditure  

 

We have achieved 9% of programmed works or 13% of the $21.2M approved in the Annual Plan. 

Expenditure to date has been primarily on Renwick ($1.49M) and Wairau Valley ($796k) water 
treatment upgrades.  

Major 2022-23 budgets by scheme include: 

• Blenheim       Budget 
        ($000) 
Pipelines  - fire/capacity upgrades    $666 
Treatment -  lime upgrade/additional land   $560 
Pipeline renewals      $836 

• Havelock       
Treatment - new treatment plant and supply pipeline  $5,324 

• Picton        
Pipelines - Speeds Road to Elevation Reservoir   $600 
Treatment - bring new wells into service with a  
filtration stage to improve resilience of the supply  $3,800 

• Renwick        
Treatment - new water treatment plant and connection 
to the bores in Conders Bend Road    $8,334 

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Budget

Surplus/Deficit $34 -$352  $386 $1,800 $1,172  $628

Revenue $2,965 $3,255  -$290 $13,643 $13,677  -$34

Expenditure $2,931 $3,607  -$676 $11,843 $12,506  -$662

1 July to 30 
September Whole year

(in thousands) Actual Budget Forecast Funded

Capex $2,666 $7,261  -$4,595 $24,449 $21,185  $3,264

1 July to 30 
September Whole year
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• Awatere Rural 
Reservoir - Lions Back     $2,322 

• Seddon 
Pipelines - Beaumont Street development   $656 

• Riverlands 
Pipelines - from new wells to reticulation scheme   $2,613 
Treatment - new wells into service with treatment 
to meet drinking water standards     $5,762 

• Wairau Valley 
Treatment – additional well and new treatment plant 
to meet drinking water standards    $950 

• Southern Valleys Irrigation Scheme 
Pump station upgrades     $1,891 

• Flaxbourne Irrigation Scheme 
Pipelines – new irrigation scheme    $4,000 

20. Forecasts 

Forecast values are system generated and require manual intervention to improve accuracy. Much of 
the required information to do this will be obtained from the 2023-24 Annual Plan process, which is 
currently underway. 

Forecast data will continue to be updated as we progress through the year and as new information 
comes to hand. 
 

Author David Craig, Management Accountant – Operations  

Authoriser Richard Coningham, Assets and Services Manager and Jamie Lyall, Property and 
Community Facilities Manager 
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4. Approval of Amendment to Victoria Domain Reserves 
Management Plan 

(Mayor) (Report prepared by Heather Graham) R510-014-029 

Purpose of Report  
1. To approve an amendment to Victoria Domain Reserves Management Plan provisions specifically 

regarding the use of Memorial Park for vehicle and boat trailer parking. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the Hearing Panel Decision Report of 30 September 2022 be received. 
2. That Council approves the amendments to the Victoria Domain Reserves Management Plan as 

noted in the Decision Report in accordance with Section 41 of the Reserves Act 1977. 

Background  
2. In June 2021, the Marlborough District Council (Council) adopted the new Victoria Domain Reserves 

Management Plan (Plan) after a comprehensive public consultation process.   

3. The new Plan allocated an area within Memorial Park for temporary parking as shown in Appendix 5 
of the Plan.  

4. During the 2021-2022 Christmas period the demand for vehicle and trailer parking exceeded the 
available parking area causing impacts on the surrounding area.  This resulted in a number of traffic 
safety issues for the wider community along with a number of complaints to Council, Port Marlborough 
and the Picton Police over the Christmas and New Year period 2021-2022. 

5. In January 2022, Council arranged a meeting with Port Marlborough staff and the Picton Police 
seeking solutions to the parking supply and traffic safety issues before the next busy boating period in 
Easter 2022. 

6. A number of solutions were viewed as a potential remedy for the future with Council approving the 
proposed change to the Victoria Domain Reserves Management Plan be notified for public submission 
in accordance with Section 41(6) of the Reserves Act 1977.  

7. The Hearings Committee that had heard the original submissions to the Plan were reconvened to hear 
submissions on the proposed change. As the issue was very singular the Council resolved to have 
one round of submissions for this process. 

8. A background information report accompanied notification of the proposed changes to the Plan with all 
parties who had previously submitted on the Plan contacted. Submissions were open from 16 August - 
13 September 2022 with a subsequent submission hearing held at the Endeavour Park Pavilion on 
30 September 2022.  

Assessment  
9. Prior to the submission hearing, Councillors were provided a summarised report on the matters raised 

by submitters in relation to the proposed amendments to the temporary parking on Memorial Park, 
Picton. 

10. 40 submissions were received with no submissions against the proposed changes. The main items 
submitted on were traffic safety, parking fees, parking management, parking area and economic 
impacts.  
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11. Six submitters wished to be heard with representatives from Port Marlborough, Picton Business 
Group, Queen Charlotte Yacht Club and a Christchurch resident with property in the Marlborough 
Sounds speaking to their submissions. Two others apologised for non-attendance. 

12. Following on from the hearing and in considering evidence presented by submitters the Hearing Panel 
made the following recommendations. 

a) A proposed helicopter landing site should be secured within Memorial Park and the remainder 
of Memorial Park be made available for temporary parking at peak times over holiday periods.  

b) Efficient control and management by Port Marlborough of the temporary parking area including 
pedestrian accessways on Memorial Park is necessary to provide the best community outcome. 

c) Council’s Park Booking system will be used for holiday periods with peak parking requirements.  

d) A licence to occupy the reserve area to be used for parking will be entered into between Port 
Marlborough and Council to meet Reserve Act requirements. 

e) Council and Port Marlborough work together on a strategic plan for trailer parking in the Picton 
Marina vicinity. 

13. A copy of the Decision Report on submissions and a copy of the Plan as amended by decisions of the 
Hearing Panel are available on Council’s website (via the following link 
https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/recreation/parks-and-open-spaces/parks-and-open-spaces-plans-
and-reports/victoria-domain). A copy of the notes from the hearing and subsequent deliberations are 
included with the agenda item. (Refer Attachment 1). 

14. Section 41 of the Reserves Act provides for the approval of a reserve management plan.  The Council 
acting under a delegation from the Minister of Conservation is able to approve the reserve 
management plan.  With the submission and hearing process complete that approval is now sought.  

Attachments  
Attachment 1 – Decision Report on Submissions to Victoria Domain Reserves Management Plan 
 page [15] 

Attachment 2 - Victoria Domain Reserves Management Plan is available on Council’s website 
https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/recreation/parks-and-open-spaces/parks-and-open-spaces-plans-and-
reports/victoria-domain 

 

Author  Heather Graham, Small Townships Manager 

Authoriser Jamie Lyall, Manager Property and Community Facilities 

https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/recreation/parks-and-open-spaces/parks-and-open-spaces-plans-and-reports/victoria-domain
https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/recreation/parks-and-open-spaces/parks-and-open-spaces-plans-and-reports/victoria-domain
https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/recreation/parks-and-open-spaces/parks-and-open-spaces-plans-and-reports/victoria-domain
https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/recreation/parks-and-open-spaces/parks-and-open-spaces-plans-and-reports/victoria-domain
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5. Draft Responsible Camping Bylaw 2022 Update 
(The Chair) (Report prepared by Linda Craighead/Jane Tito) R510-005-17-01 

Purpose of Report 
1. To provide an update on progress of the Draft Responsible Camping Bylaw 2022. 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the information be received. 

Background/Context  
2. The Council reviewed its Freedom Camping Control Bylaw 2012 in 2019/20.  After consultation and 

notification of a draft bylaw, the Responsible Camping Control Bylaw 2020 (2020 Bylaw) was adopted 
by Council on 27 November 2020, becoming effective from 1 December 2020.  The bylaw provided for 
freedom camping at five sites across Marlborough (Wairau Diversion, Lake Elterwater, 
Renwick Domain, Taylor Dam and Wynen Street carpark, Blenheim). 

3. In response to the adopted 2020 Bylaw, a claim for judicial review from the New Zealand Motor 
Caravan Association (NZMCA) was lodged with the High Court in May 2021. The main points from the 
NZMCA claim were that: 

• submitters were not given the chance to make submissions on the restriction of freedom camping 
to five sites in the District, and that 

• the Council did not undertake a complete assessment of all areas in the District (other than for the 
five sites) against the criteria in the Freedom Camping Act 2011 (FCA). 

4. The Council decided to undertake further consultation to address these points and to consider other 
matters that had arisen since the 2020 Bylaw was adopted. Further site assessments were 
undertaken as part of the bylaw process and a revised Statement of Proposal (SOP) and draft bylaw 
were notified by the Council in November 2021 with three additional sites proposed to be added for 
freedom camping (Blairich Reserve, Opouri Road [Carluke Domain] and Wash Bridge Recreation 
Reserve).   

5. In addition, the SOP advised that there were five additional “areas” on roads that may also be 
considered appropriate for freedom camping including parts of the Awatere Valley, Wairau Plains, 
Wairau Valley, Waihopai Valley and Southern Valleys.  The SOP advised that there may be an 
opportunity to consider freedom camping on roadsides in parts of these valleys where there were 
fewer risks or impacts, but identification of specific areas had not reached the point where they could 
be included in the 2022 Bylaw.  The SOP proposed that once further work on these areas had been 
completed, a change to the 2022 Bylaw would be publicly notified. 

6. Submissions closed at the end of January 2022 and 91 submissions were received.   

7. The High Court appeal was heard in early November 2021 and the Court’s decision was released on 
23 December.  The Court severed the part of the bylaw that prohibited freedom camping outside of the 
five sites.  The effect of this was that no infringements for freedom camping could be issued under the 
provisions of the bylaw outside of the five sites. 

Current situation 
8. A Hearing Panel consisting of Martin Williams (independent commissioner), former 

Mayor John Leggett and current Mayor Nadine Taylor heard from 20 submitters at a hearing on 
28 March 2022.  From considering submissions and also the decision of the High Court, the Hearing 
Panel issued an interim decision on 14 April. 
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9. The interim decision recorded that the 2022 Bylaw should be adopted in the form proposed in the 
SOP, but the Panel also directed that further assessment of six sites and the five valley road areas 
described in paragraph 5 above, should be undertaken by an independent consultant. 

10. Following completion of the assessments the Hearing Panel determined that further submissions 
should be sought on the inclusion of the following sites and roads: 

• Alfred Stream Reserve – Rai Valley 

• Renwick Dog Park – cnr State Highway 6 and Foxes Island Road 

• Lansdowne Park, Blenheim 

• Wairau Plains roads - west of State Highway 1 

• Southern Valleys roads 

• Waihopai Valley roads 

• Awatere Valley roads 

• Wairau Valley roads  

11. Submissions were received from 44 individuals and groups, many of whom had submitted in earlier 
freedom camping proceedings.  As was expected the submissions both supported and opposed the 
inclusion of additional sites and areas. 

12. The Hearing Panel are currently considering the submissions received. 

Next steps 
13. Once a final decision is issued from the Hearing Panel, the Council will be required to formally 

approve the bylaw, following the bylaw making requirements of the Local Government Act 2002. 

14. Depending on the decisions made, changes may be required to the Council’s website and signage will 
be needed at additional sites. 

15. Several sites will be required to be formed (Carluke Domain and Wash Bridge Recreation Reserve) 
before freedom camping can occur. 

16. Monitoring of the freedom camping activity over the summer period will commence on 
1 December 2022. 

 

Author Linda Craighead, Planner – Parks and Open Spaces 

Authoriser Jane Tito, Manager – Parks and Open Spaces 
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6. Proposed Mountain Bike Skills Areas and New Tracks – 
Wither Hills Farm Park 

(The Chair) (Report prepared by Linda Craighead) R510-014-024-07 

Purpose of Report  
1. To decide whether to enable development of a permanent mountain bike skills area and new tracks in 

and around the Gentle Annie and Rotary Lookout Tracks on the Wither Hills. 

Executive Summary  
2. A request was received from the Marlborough Mountain Bike Club (MMBC) to establish a permanent 

mountain bike skills area and new tracks in and around the Gentle Annie and Rotary Lookout Tracks 
on the Wither Hills.  The request was initially considered at the August 2022 meeting of the Assets & 
Services Committee.   

3. Because this location is outside of the area designated for mountain biking in the Wither Hills Farm 
Park Management Plan 2003, and there were concerns with including mountain biking in an area 
where it is not a permitted activity and that has traditionally been used by walkers, the Committee 
recommended that consultation be undertaken.   

4. A public feedback opportunity was provided for in October/November 2022 and at 5pm on Wednesday 
9 November, 397 submissions had been received.  Not surprisingly there was a strong voice of 
support from the mountain biking community for the skills areas and tracks with many commenting on 
the benefits from such a facility including for mountain bikers of all ages to improve their riding skills, 
attracting events to the area and taking advantage of the nearby facilities.  Many comments in favour 
also considered that with appropriate track design and signage, both walkers and bikers can coexist 
harmoniously in the Gentle Annie/Rotary Lookout Tracks area.  

5. Those who opposed the skills areas and tracks for mountain bikers highlighted a range of safety 
concerns with having bikers riding close to the tracks and the potential for fright to walkers, especially 
those older or less sure on their feet.  Many commented on the loss of the peaceful nature of the area, 
particularly for the Gentle Annie walk if mountain biking was introduced permanently to the area.  
Others were also concerned about the potential use of walking tracks by mountain bikers and the risks 
this poses to walkers and some noted mountain bike use is already apparent on the Gentle Annie 
Track. 

6. Managing the Wither Hills Farm Park for soil conservation is the most significant objective 
underpinning the current Wither Hills Farm Park Management Plan and therefore any activities that 
involve additional land disturbance, including the creation of tracks and their ongoing use, needs to be 
carefully managed.   

7. A resource consent was granted in 2021 for the development of a race track for the National School 
MTB Championships event that was to be held in 2021 (this was cancelled due to Covid).  The 
consent was granted on the basis of the tracks being used for a one-off event and no skills areas 
formed part of the consented decision. 

8. While the MMBC has identified they would look to fund a large portion of the project via trail 
sponsorship and community grants, they are also looking to discuss funding assistance with the 
Council.  There is no funding within the current Parks and Open Spaces budgets for the development 
of the skills areas and tracks nor the required ongoing maintenance. 

9. It is considered that given the issues raised through the consultation and in considering other matters, 
a decision on whether to grant the current MMBC’s request should be deferred.  This will enable all 
relevant matters to be considered through the review of the Farm Park Management Plan.  Given 
there is an existing resource consent in place to enable development of a track for the 2023 National 
School MTB Championships event as a one-off event at the proposed location, approval to continue 
with this should be provided.  
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RECOMMENDATIONS 
That Council: 

1. Defer making a decision on the establishment of a permanent mountain bike skills area and 
tracks in the Gentle Annie and Rotary Tracks area as requested by the Marlborough Mountain 
Bike Club.  

2. Direct that establishment of a permanent mountain bike skills area and tracks in the Gentle 
Annie and Rotary Tracks area be considered through the review of the Wither Hills Farm Park 
Management Plan, which has commenced. 

3. Approve the development of a race track (with no skills features) for a one off event, being the 
2023 National Secondary Schools MTB Championships event and for which resource consent 
has been granted.  

Background/Context  
Marlborough Mountain Bike Club request  
10. At the August meeting of the Assets & Services Committee, Councillors were informed of a proposal 

by the Marlborough Mountain Bike Club to establish a permanent mountain biking skills area and new 
tracks between the Gentle Annie and Rotary Lookout Tracks on the Wither Hills Farm Park.   

11. The main components of the proposal are:     

• Development of a permanent cross-country track to be used for the National School MTB 
Championships event in October 2023 and for future events.  (Note that approval for a one-off 
race event in the area including the creation of a track had been given in 2021 for the 2021 
secondary schools nationals, however this was cancelled due to Covid.) 

• 5 separate ‘skills zones’ with a range of different features in each progressing in difficulty from 
beginner to advanced.   

• Linking track between the skills zones that would be for bikers and walkers.  

12. The MMBC have stated that use of this area  

• will have the dual benefit of being an area where mountain bike events can be based and the 
skills park will be an area where riders can practice their skills within a purpose-built facility.   

• is more suited to developing a skills area than the existing Mountain Bike Park.   

• the proposed skills park and new tracks being in the lower Farm Park will be open for much of 
the summer during periods of fire risk. 

13. In considering the MMBC request the Committee resolved to seek public feedback on the proposal.  
This was because the area proposed for development has predominantly been enjoyed and 
experienced as a walking area and where mountain biking is not provided for as a permitted activity.   

Consultation 
14. A public submission period opened on 14 October and closes on 11 November.  Signs informing the 

public of the MMBC request were placed at 5 locations including at the Mountain Bike Park carpark 
entrance, Rifle Range carpark entrance, Gentle Annie Track entrance, Quail Stream entrance and 
Redwood Street entrance. 

15. Brochures and submission forms were also placed at these locations and an online form was also 
available for submitters.  A consultation document on the website provided more information about 
what was proposed including a series of maps.   
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16. The MMBC also prepared their own informal brochure setting out the benefits of the proposal, which 
was publicly circulated, however there were some inaccuracies in the information provided. 

17. At the time of writing 397 submissions had been received.  An update will be provided to Councillors at 
the meeting on submissions received during the last couple of days of the submission period. 

Assessment/Analysis  
18. Before providing an overview of the public feedback received some information is provided for 

Councillors to clarify and confirm the status of the Wither Hills Farm Park Management Plan and 
related resource consent requirements for the MMBC proposal.  Unfortunately some information that 
has been circulated in the public, including in social media, contains inaccuracies causing confusion in 
the public. 

19. For clarification the Gentle Annie/Rotary Lookout Tracks area location for the skills areas and new 
tracks was proposed by the MMBC, not the Council.  

Wither Hills Farm Park Management Plan 
20. The Wither Hills Farm Park Management Plan (Plan) was adopted by the Council in 2003.  A review of 

the Plan has commenced with the assistance of an external consultant.  The process will follow the 
Reserves Act requirements for preparing or reviewing reserve management plans and will have two 
submission rounds.  Direct consultation with a wide range of groups and organisations is currently in 
progress. 

21. The most significant management objective of the Plan currently relates to soil conservation – all 
objectives relating to use of the Farm Park, including for recreation, are required to be consistent with 
the soil conservation objectives including for the prevention and management of soil erosion on hill 
slopes and waterways and the maintenance of vegetative cover.  This is an important consideration in 
undertaking land disturbance activities on the Wither Hills, including for recreational activities.  Soil 
conservation objectives will always be a driving focus for management of the Farm Park going 
forward. 

22. A part of the review will involve consideration of the fire danger present on the hills.  An external 
consultant has been preparing an assessment of the risks and this will be considered as part of the 
review process. 

23. The Plan as it currently stands provides a series of ‘zones’ within which activities are permitted, 
discretionary or prohibited.  Zone 2 is the area of the Farm Park designated as a Mountain Bike Park 
where mountain biking is a permitted activity.  Zone 1 is the area in which the developments are 
proposed by the MMBC – in this zone mountain biking is a discretionary activity. 

24. The Plan promotes public consultation on any significant developments and/or changes in policy.  The 
proposal to add mountain biking into a predominantly walking area is both a significant development 
and change in policy approach given the Plan does not provide for mountain biking as a permitted 
activity in the proposed area. 

Resource consent requirements 
25. A resource consent was applied for by the MMBC in 2021 to develop tracks and a skills area for the 

hosting of the 2021 National School MTB Championships event.  Staff had raised concerns with the 
proposal because the proposal was inconsistent with the Farm Park Management Plan and that the 
area was predominantly used for walking.  Consequently the application was revised by the MMBC 
and reference to developing the skills areas was removed from the application. 

26. The resource consent was granted subject to conditions around track development and that crossing 
of the Gentle Annie Track was to occur at one location only.  No jumps or other skills features formed 
part of the application.  The 2021 event did not proceed because of Covid and the event is now to be 
held in 2023.   
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27. The consent is still current and enables the tracks to be developed for the 2023 event.  However, the 
understanding on which the tracks are able to be used is for the 2023 event only.  This was because 
the more permanent use of the tracks was to be assessed through the review of the Farm Park 
Management Plan.  

28. If after considering this report the Committee decides to approve the request to develop the skills 
areas and new tracks on a permanent basis, there will be a need for further resource consents as all 
of the skills areas will be in the loessal soils overlay within the Marlborough Environment Plan.  The 
skills areas also require a land use activity consent as this has not been provided for as a permitted 
activity in the zone rules.  The status of the existing consent and the requirement for additional 
resource consents have been confirmed with the Council’s resource consent staff.  

Public feedback 
29. The Council was aware the MMBC is a strong advocate for mountain bikers who use the tracks on the 

Wither Hills and of the support from the mountain biking community about the proposed skills areas 
and new tracks.  For the consultation there was a focus to try and understand the extent of walking 
that occurs in the proposed area and whether walkers would be affected by the introduction of 
mountain bikers. 

30. On a general note, not all of the feedback received responded directly to the questions asked on the 
submission forms.  Therefore while 397 submissions had been received by 5pm on 9 November, it is 
not a simple calculation to say how many were supporting the proposal and how many opposed to it.  
Overall however, there were many more submissions received from those who mountain bike and 
support the proposed skills areas and tracks.   

31. What was helpful in the feedback received were the comments made to support or oppose the views 
provided.  A summary of those comments is included as Attachment 1 to this report. 

32. In summary there was strong support from the mountain biking community for the skills areas and new 
tracks.  The following comments were common reasons received from supporters of the proposal: 

• Ability to improve and enhance skills for riders of all ages and abilities and offers the opportunity 
for coaching and teaching in a safe environment 

• An opportunity for families to ride together 

• Keeping youth involved in sport and being active 

• Benefits to Marlborough in attracting events 

• Perfect location, being accessible and logical with the pump track nearby 

• Any potential conflicts with walkers can be easily managed 

33. For those who raised concerns about use of the proposed location the following points were made, 
including by some who were mountain bikers: 

• Health and safety was a significant cause of concern for both having mountain bikers circulating 
close to walking tracks and the point(s) at where the biking and walking tracks merge 

• The loss and enjoyment of an area that is a peaceful area to walk, particularly the Gentle Annie 
walk  

• Concern at the increased potential for bikers to use the walking tracks which is already evident 

• There is already a Mountain Bike Park available to mountain bikers 

34. A range of suggestions to reduce any conflict between walkers and bikers was proposed in both 
supporting and opposing feedback.  These included ensuring there was good signage in place, careful 
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track design to provide good sight lines, barriers along the walking tracks to stop bikers entering the 
tracks and tunnels or bridges at any crossing point. 

Loessal soils 
35. Loess soil consists of accumulated wind-blown silt prone to tunnel gully erosion as it is held together 

weakly and tends to disperse or "melt away” if it becomes excessively wet.  There are significant areas 
of loess soil in the rural environment of south Marlborough and a long history exists of managing these 
soils to reduce the extent of tunnel gully erosion on the Wither Hills.  This work is ongoing. 

36. Some of the original planting of trees on the Wither Hills took place to help stabilise hill slopes so it is 
important that trees are not removed that would increase the potential for increased runoff. 

37. Substantial areas of the Farm Park are covered by the loessal soils layer in the Marlborough 
Environment Plan meaning that resource consent is required for any land disturbance activities. 

38. There are concerns from Council staff managing the Farm Park from a soil conservation perspective 
that additional tracks do create potential for increased runoff and erosion if not well managed and 
maintained. 

Funding 
39. In their initial proposal the MMBC identified the total costs of the development were estimated at 

$60,000 and that they would look to fund a large portion of the project via trail sponsorship and 
community grants.  The MMBC also identified that this is a significant investment for them and that 
they would appreciate the opportunity to discuss funding assistance with the Council.  

40. There is no funding within existing Parks and Open Spaces budgets for development or maintenance 
of the proposed skills areas and new tracks.  Therefore any decision to allow the development of 
further tracks and facilities within the Farm Park needs to factor in the ongoing maintenance 
obligations that will be required.  Maintenance responsibilities would need to be included within the 
Council’s open space maintenance contract for the area including for tracks and any structures that 
form part of the skills areas. 

41. There is opportunity for the MMBC to seek funding through the Annual Plan process. 

Assessment 
42. It is considered that the Committee should not make a decision on the MMBC request at this time.  

From the feedback received it is clear there is very strong support from the mountain biking 
community.  However, the concerns raised by those opposing the introduction of mountain biking into 
a predominantly walking area are equally valid despite being lesser in overall number. 

43. A view was expressed that the Farm Park Management Plan was last reviewed in 2003 and has not 
kept up with the growth in mountain biking since that time.  While that may be true, the same can be 
said for the growth in walkers using the Farm Park.  It also does not mean the current direction of the 
Farm Park Management Plan to separate walking and cycling activities at least over some areas of 
the Farm Park is no less valid now than it was back in 2003. 

44. Therefore any consideration of increasing areas available for mountain biking should be considered 
through the wider review of the Farm Park Management Plan when all activities can be looked at, 
including how management of the overall resource for soil conservation should occur.   

45. Respondents both supporting and opposing the MMBC proposal raised a range of issues which 
should not just be considered through this request.  This includes things such as (but not limited to): 

• whether there should be areas dedicated for walking such as there is for mountain bikers with 
the current Mountain Bike Park 

• consideration of whether areas within the Mountain Bike Park should be used to develop the 
skills areas and opportunities to develop this area further for an event area 
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• implications for farm management including for stock grazing 

• managing soil erosion from additional track development 

• addressing concerns around fire danger on the Wither Hills 

• the additional impacts on car parking and the surrounding streets if the Rifle Range area is to 
become the focal point for future events 

46. These are matters which should be considered together and not in a one-off response to the request 
of the MMBC.  In terms of the 2023 National School MTB Championships event, it is considered that 
as the resource consent has been granted to develop the race track (with no skills features) through 
the Gentle Annie and Rotary Lookout Track area, that this should be confirmed to proceed.   

Attachment 
Attachment 1 – Summary of feedback received on proposed mountain bike skills areas and new tracks at 
Wither Hills Farm Park Page [31] 

 

Author Linda Craighead, Planner Parks and Open Spaces  

Authoriser Jamie Lyall, Manager Property and Community Facilities 
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Attachment 1 
Summary of feedback received on proposed mountain bike skills areas and new tracks at 
Wither Hills Farm Park 
Would people use the skills zones in the area proposed? 
Those supporting the skills areas/new tracks commented as follows: 

• A logical area close to existing infrastructure and the nearby pump track 

• Would be a great asset to established track network with areas designed for progression and training 

• An area that the whole family can use 

• Riders with limited experience can improve riding skills  

• Increase in people using e-bikes would benefit from the skills area 

• Could be incorporated into a variety of teaching programs including for schools 

• Competitive riders can use to help develop skills further to represent the region elsewhere 

• Something that the current Farm Park lacks meaning Marlborough is behind other areas with this 
kind of facility 

• Attracts visitors and events and will have positive economic benefits 

• Uses an area not currently used 

• Accessible for users and emergency services in the event of an accident 

• Walkers will be able to watch people biking 

For those who highlighted concerns in response to this question the following points were made: 

• This should be in a specific area for mountain biking and there should not be shared tracks 

• The current separation of the two activities should remain 

• A dangerous concept to mix mountain bikers and walkers as speed of bikers means they can’t stop 
quickly or avoid collision 

• Don’t want to walk in an area where you have to be on alert all the time 

• Have already seen mountain bikers on the walking tracks and this will increase if mountain bikers 
are allowed in the proposed area 

• Concern about how access to the skills areas are to be achieved  

• Would rather use the Mountain Bike Park where there is no risk of hitting someone 

• The area is peaceful, relaxing and this would be affected with mountain bikers 

• Obvious care will be required when bikers and walkers merge but this is not new and signage will 
obviate risks along with clear vision 

Several other comments made on this question were that there should be more commuter trails and some 
said they may use the cross-country trail but not the skills areas. 

Would people use a skills area in another location? 
While there was obvious support for the skills areas at the proposed location many mountain bikers also said 
they would use a skills area at another location and there was also qualified support in the form a ‘maybe’ 
response from many submitters.  For those who said yes or maybe to this question the following comments 
are noted: 

• Other areas should be considered as this area is most accessible for walkers 

• Suggested areas for other locations included the existing Mountain Bike Park, Redwood Street, 
Sutherland Stream 
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• Mountain Bike Park has most of what you want to do (in terms of skills features) in place 

• Depends on how close it would be and without having to drive 

• Depends on grade and accessibility 

• Would use a skills area wherever it was 

Submitters commenting on the suitability of the proposed site stated: 

• The proposed location is the best location as it is sheltered and damp for riding while other areas are 
exposed to sun and are hard 

• Convenient location which can be ridden to 

• Having a single hub with the pump track and existing infrastructure in the form of the carpark and 
toilets is ideal 

• Nowhere else close to town offers the same benefits 

Would mountain biking at the proposed location detract from enjoyment of the area for walking? 
In terms of a simple yes/no response to this question, there were many more submitters who considered 
there would be no detraction from the walking experience with the introduction of a skills area and new 
tracks available on a permanent basis.  Submitters in this group considered that any conflicts between 
walkers and bikers could be appropriately mitigated through good signage on tracks.  Others commented 
that the Farm Park is for all users and that one activity would not detract from the enjoyment of others. 

Those who considered there would be a detraction in their enjoyment of walking in this area noted the 
following: 

• The dynamic of the environment would change from being for passive activity to one with an active 
activity in close proximity – the relaxing and wellbeing element of using this area will be taken away 

• The Gentle Annie area is peaceful, with birds, sheep and trees adding to the relaxing nature of this 
walk – this will be lost if the area becomes available for bikers  

• There will be additional noise from mountain biking 

• There are few areas in Marlborough close to residential areas where walkers can walk without 
sharing space with dogs and/or cyclists – this is one such area that currently provides for this 

• Some walkers said they would no longer walk in this area if the proposal proceeds 

• The Farm Park Management Plan splits activities into zones to avoid conflicts – this is exactly how 
this awesome resource should be managed 

• A number of walkers commented how they felt nervous and scared when bikers were around as they 
travel at speed and this detracts for the mental wellbeing aspect reason for walking 

• Mountain bike riders do not alert walkers when they are close by and some submitters highlighted 
instances of close calls with mountain bikers when tracks cross or merge on shared paths such as 
on the Taylor River 

• Walkers often walk with air buds or headphones and may not be aware when bikers are crossing the 
walking track  

• Overall health and safety was highlighted as a significant concern for many submitters including a 
number who were mountain bikers 

Would a mountain bike track crossing the Gentle Annie affect your use of the walking track? 
A number of submitters had commented that every opportunity should be taken to ensure that the new biking 
tracks do not cross the Gentle Annie walking track to avoid the potential for collision.  Others provided a 
range of suggestions to ensure the risks of conflict are reduced.  These included: 

• Ensuring there are as few crossings points as possible and that they have good visibility and straight 
lines for both walkers and bikers 
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• Having good signage in place and clearly marking who has right of way 

• Potentially putting in place barriers, such as ropes and bollards or vegetation plantings to provide 
uncrossable sections 

• Changing the track surface to highlight the potential conflict zone  

• Using bridges or tunnels where the tracks cross to avoid conflicts between walkers and bikers 

Other submitters had no concerns with biking tracks crossing tracks pointing out that this occurs in other 
places on the Wither Hills and that walkers and bikers generally interact well.   

For those opposing the proposed skills areas and new tracks in this area other comments on this question 
included: 

• Walking takes place now without having to worry about encountering speeding bikers arriving 
unannounced and unexpectedly 

• Bikers do not give way on existing shred tracks as they are required to do 

• Walkers will always come off second best to a biker, especially with the heavier e-bikes 

• Bikers will deviate off the biking track to the walking tracks, something that is already occurring – this 
will damage the walking track 

• Would be more wary of taking small children on the Gentle Annie Track 

Other comments 
A range of general comments on various aspects of the proposed bike skills areas and new tracks were 
made in response to the specific questions asked, on other detail in the website information on the 
consultation as well as on other matters not identified in the consultation material.   

Soil erosion 
Providing more tracks and the skills areas would not be consistent with achieving the Farm Park 
Management Plan objective for soil conservation.  Removing trees and new tracks creates a conduit for 
water run-off which is at odds with soil conservation objectives.  There has already been considerable 
damage to tracks from this year’s storm events, including scouring, and the proposed development may 
further compound run-off and scouring. 

Funding 
Who is paying for the development of the MMBC proposal?  MMBC has already received funding for track 
development including on private property while funding to increase cycleways for commuters has been 
turned down. 

Rifle Range carpark 
Holding events at the Rifle Range carpark area will require better overflow parking and traffic management.  
Currently overflow parking occurs on streets and this severely restricts use of the road – both a hazard and 
annoyance.  Parking should be prohibited on one side of Forest Park Drive or the fields should be used for 
parking. 

There is already pressure at times on available car parking at the Rifle Range car park for existing users of 
this area.  Bringing in mountain biking to the area will increase demand for parking and increase use of toilet 
facilities. 

Current Mountain Bike Park 
Why cannot the existing Mountain Bike Park be used to develop the skills areas?  Once mountain biking is 
introduced to the proposed area, it will become the primary focus and walkers and runners will not obtain the 
same benefits. 

Council should consider providing more facilities and car parking at the Mountain Bike Park. 
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More time needs to be spent looking after the Mountain Bike Park instead of creating new ones.  Happy to 
see improvements with existing tracks but new ones for a select few aren’t necessary. 

Keeping bikers off walking tracks 
How does the Council propose stopping mountain bikers from using the walking tracks? 

Some mountain bikers acknowledged that giving access to the Gentle Annie Track means some are likely to 
ride it but that good trail design and signage will minimise risks.  

Several submissions considered two of the skills areas should be removed or located elsewhere so they are 
away from the walking tracks. 

Fire 
Concerned that the area would discontinue to be grazed and therefore the fire risk would be greatly 
increased. 

During higher fire risk times there are a lot more people walking on lower tracks and increased mountain 
biking activity in the proposed area would lead to more confrontation. 
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7. Marlborough Stadium Trust – Annual Report  
(Clr Flight) (Report prepared by Jamie Lyall) R300-001-04  

1. The Marlborough Stadium Trust is required, as per the Funding Deed it has with Council, to provide a 
copy of the Trust’s audited annual accounts and a report on its activities for the past financial year.  

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Marlborough Stadium Trust’s Annual Report and financial accounts for the year ended 
30 June 2022 be received. 

Presentation 
Luke van Velthooven (Trust Chairperson) and Mathew Kerr (Treasurer) of the Marlborough Stadium Trust 
will be present at the meeting to speak to the report. 

Attachments 
Attachment 1 – Annual report for the year ended 30 June 2022 page [36] 

Attachment 2 - Independent Auditor’s Report  page [54] 

Attachment 3 – Annual Report 1 July 2021 – 30 June 2022 is available on Council’s website via the 
following link https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/your-council/meetings 

 

 

https://www.marlborough.govt.nz/your-council/meetings?item=id:2igbyax1n17q9suflo6x
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Attachment 1 
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Attachment 2 
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8. Approval of Revised Terms of Reference (ToR) for Assets 
and Services Committee  

(Mayor) (Report prepared by Robert Foitzik)  L150-016-38-03  

Purpose of Report  
1. To approve the revised Terms of Reference for the Assets & Services Committee, which will be 

published on Council’s website.  

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Committee review and approve the attached revised Terms of Reference or approves the 
revised Terms of Reference with amendments or changes as deemed appropriate to accurately 
reflect the purpose, scope and authority of the Committee.  

Background/Context 
2. The Council delegates to committees those powers necessary for it to carry out its responsibilities, 

except for those matters which cannot legally be delegated under the Local Government Act 2002 or 
which the Council has elected not to delegate.  

3. The business to be transacted by the Council and its committees is large and wide-ranging, dealing 
with the details of many Acts and Regulations, the council’s plans, bylaws, and a range of Council 
activities and services.  

4. Delegations given by the Council reflect the principles of subsidiarity to allow the Council to delegate 
its powers and functions to the most efficient and effective levels. The committee to which powers are 
delegated will usually exercise the delegated power but is not obliged to do so. The most common 
circumstances where the committee with the delegation might choose not to exercise it are when the 
matter has become a matter of public notoriety, or the issues are contentious and finely balanced. A 
decision made by a committee under delegation from the Council has the same effect as if it were 
made by the Council itself. 

5. In accordance with section 41A(3)(b) of the Local Government Act 2002, the Mayor has the power to 
establish the committees and appoint the chairperson of each committee.  

6. For committees and sub-committees to exercise their delegated powers responsibly and transparently, 
most councils have adopted detailed terms of reference setting out the purpose, scope and authority 
of each committee. In that respect, ToRs should comply with and be reflective of the following 
elements of good governance:  

• Accountable and transparent: decision-making structures should enable citizens to understand 
who is accountable for decisions made and the reasons behind those decisions; 

• Responsive: the structure should be able to respond to issues brought to the council’s attention 
without unnecessary delay; 

• Participation and diversity: decision-making structures should facilitate direct engagement 
between elected members and members of the public and the expression of diverse views; 

• Strategic focus: decision-making structures should be designed so that elected members’ ability 
to consider strategic matters is not “crowded out” by the urgent and reactive; 

• Equitable and inclusive: decision-making structures should be accessible to all communities; 
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• Efficient and effective: decision-making structures should enable decision to be made in a timely 
manner, without unnecessary duplication. 

7. Legal Services have reviewed all of Council’s current committee and sub-committee ToRs and 
propose to replace them with updated and revised ToRs. For the Asset & Services Committee those 
revised and updated ToRs are attached.  

8. It is recommended that the Committee reviews the attached ToR and either approves them as is or 
approves them with changes and amendments as deemed appropriate to correctly reflect the 
delegated powers of the Committee and the way it intends to operate and make decisions during its 
term. The attached ToR include feedback from the previous Chair of the Assets & Services 
Committee. Once approved, the ToR will be published on Council’s website.  

Attachment  
Attachment 1 – Draft Terms of Reference Asset and Services Committee page [58] 

 

Author Robert Foitzik, General Counsel  

Authoriser Gina Ferguson, Acting Chief Executive  

 



 

Assets & Services – 17 November 2022 – Page 58 

Attachment 1 
Terms of Reference 

Assets & Services Committee 

 
Chair  David Croad  

Deputy Chair  Jonathan Rosene  

Membership  Scott Adams  
Sally Arbuckle  
Deborah Dalliessi  
Brian Dawson  
Matt Flight  
Mayor Nadine Taylor  
Iwi Representative (to be advised) 

Quorum  _____ 

Meeting Cycle  6 weekly  

Reports to Full Council  

 
 
 

Responsibilities 
This Committee is responsible for reviewing strategy and policy for Council’s infrastructure. In fulfilling their 
role on the Assets and Services Committee, members shall be impartial and independent at all times 

Activity Areas 
• Water, wastewater (sewerage) and storm water 
• Roads including road network; road safety (including walking and cycling strategies), parking, public 

transport 
• Solid waste and waste management (including recycling) 
• Rivers and drainage 
• Climate Change Action Plan 
• Road naming 
• Parks and Open Spaces Reserves 
• Sporting Reserves and Facilities 
• Community facilities and Halls  
• Cemeteries and memorials  
• Public conveniences 
• Regional Transport Committee (Statutory Committee) 
• Civil Defence Emergency Management Group (The delegation to act as this group is given to the 

Assets and Services Committee) 
 
Responsibilities and Key Projects 
• Contribute to the preparation or amendment of Annual Plan and Long-Term Plans 
• Oversee preparation and approval of 30-year Infrastructure Strategy and Asset Management Plans 
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• Delivery of Annual Work Programme; 
• Overseeing provision of capital and maintenance programmes to deliver effective: 
• water, wastewater and storm water networks (including collection, treatment, reticulation and 

disposal); and 
• road network (including roads, bridges, footpaths, cycleways, wharves, landscaping and ancillary 

services and facilities, areas of public amenity and street lighting). 
• Overseeing provision of transportation planning, public transport and road safety;  
• Regional Transport Committee (a separate statutory committee which has its own ToR): prepares the 

Regional Land Transport Plan or any variations to the Plan for approval by Council and provides 
Council with advice and assistance in relation to its transport responsibilities).   

• Overseeing provision of solid waste collection and disposal services (including kerbside solid waste 
and recycling collection services, waste minimisation programmes, landfills and transfer stations); 

• Oversee the management and future planning for Parks and Open Spaces and Sporting Reserves 
and Facilities, including Reserve Management Plans  

• Oversee the management and future planning for community facilities, halls, cemeteries and public 
conveniences. 

• Oversee the implementation, review and ongoing development of Council’s Climate Change Action 
Plan 

• Overseeing the development, maintenance, monitoring and evaluation, and implementation of the 
Group Plan as required under section 17 (1)(i) of the Civil Defence and Emergency Management Act 
2014  

 
Powers 

The Assets and Services Committee will have delegated authority to carry out activities within its terms of 
reference and the activity areas listed above (excluding all powers reserved to the Council by law, or by 
resolution of the Council). 

The committee also has statutory powers including powers under the  

• Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941  
• Reserves Act 1977  
• Resource Management Act 1991  
• Burial and Cremation Act 1964 
• Freedom Camping Act 2011 
• Land Drainage Act 1908  
• Local Government Act 2002  
• Local Government Act 1974  
• Litter Act 1979.  
 
The committee also has powers under the respective Council bylaws.  

The committee has: 

1. All powers necessary to perform the committee’s responsibilities, including: 

a) approval of a submission to an external body 

b) establishment of working parties or steering groups. 

2. The committee has the powers to perform the responsibilities of another committee, where it is 
necessary to make a decision prior to the next meeting of that other committee. 
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3. If a policy or project relates primarily to the responsibilities of the Assets and Services Committee, but 
aspects require additional decisions by Council, the Assets and Services Committee has the powers 
to make associated decisions on behalf of those other committee(s). For the avoidance of doubt, this 
means that matters do not need to be taken to more than one of these committees for decisions. 

Power to Act 
The Assets and Services Committee will: 

1. Approve the adoption of strategies, polices and plans that relate to any activity area listed above 
where authorised by the Council; 

2. Maintain the Council strategic relationships with NZ Transport Agency/Waka Kotahi; 

3. Lodge and present submissions to external bodies on policies and legislation relevant to the Assets 
and Services Committee’s Terms of Reference and any activity area listed above. (Note: Where timing 
constraints apply, the Chairperson (or in their absence, the Deputy Chairperson) has the authority to 
lodge submissions and seek retrospective approval; 

4. Approve the review of bylaws under the Assets and Services Committee's jurisdiction and consider 
submissions; and 

5. Initiate commencement of a consultation process, excluding initiating the special consultative 
procedure under the Local Government Act 2002 related to any activity area listed above. 

Power to Recommend 
The Assets and Services Committee will: 

1. Recommend the adoptions of strategies, policies and plans that relate to any activity area listed above 
where the final decision must be made by the Council; 

2. Consider any proposal where public consultation is (or may be) required (including the use of the 
special consultative procedure) related to any activity area listed above, and to make 
recommendations to the Council as appropriate; 

3. Recommend adoption of any new or amended bylaw related to any activity area listed above; and 

4. Prepare a draft Assets and Services Strategy and recommend it for approval by the Council as part of 
the Long-Term Plan. 

 
Delegation Limitations 

The Assets and Services Committee may not delegate any of its responsibilities, duties or powers and its 
powers exclude powers that cannot be delegated to committees under the Local Government Act 2002. 

 
Procedure 

The Chairperson will report back to the Council with recommendations of the Assets and Services 
Committee at the next Council meeting following each committee meeting. 
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9. July and August 2022 – Extreme Wet Weather Across 
Marlborough and Flooding Impacts on Council Controlled 
River Systems 

(Clr Adams) (Report prepared by Geoff Dick) E210-017-06-01  

Purpose of Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide Council an initial summary of drainage and flooding impacts of 

the wet weather that occurred over the winter of 2022, and response completed or underway. 

Executive Summary 
2. Winter (July and August) 2022 was generally very wet across the Marlborough Region and culminated 

in an extreme rainfall event that affected the whole of the top of the South Island on 
16 - 20 August 2022.   During the August “river of rain” event over 1000mm of rain fell in parts of 
northern Marlborough including the Upper Rai Valley and adjacent Sounds. 

3. The wet winter and the very large August storm caused further major damage to parts of the regions 
roading network and significant flooding in many rivers and streams. In addition the August storm 
caused groundwater table levels on the Wairau plains to rise above ground level. 

4. A substantial emergency response was required (and is still underway) particularly to Council’s 
roading network.  In addition, the flooding impacts from the August storm has caused additional flood 
damage to Wairau Scheme assets plus many farms and private properties.  There has been a large 
number of calls by landowners for recovery advice and assistance where appropriate. 

5. Wairau Scheme flood works contained this second very large flood in 12 months.  The peak flow was 
recorded at 4250 cumecs on 20 August or around a 25 year return period event.  Completed 
July 2021 flood damage repairs including some temporary holding works came through this second 
event well. 

6. Assessment of additional necessary repairs, to Wairau Scheme assets, plus any additional work 
recommended in Wairau Scheme tributaries, Picton and Sounds watercourses is still underway.  A 
recommended updated repair work programme taking into account remaining July 21 flood damage 
and August 2022 repairs is proposed to be tabled at the Assets & Services February 2023 meeting 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the Committee receive the attached report and notes that:  

(a) assessment of additional repairs and maintenance works is still underway including 
landowner assistance outside core Wairau Scheme and Picton/Waikawa works, with the 
aim to report back in February 2023. 

(b) that work is already underway to further refine options for flood risk reduction for the 
lower terrace at Renwick that was significantly affected by the July and August 
rainstorms. 

 

Background/Context 
7. The rainfall and flood event hydrology for July and August 2022 will be provided in a detailed technical 

report that is proposed to be presented to the Environment & Planning Committee meeting on 
24 November 2022.  However, below I have extracted a few key highlights from that report. 
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8. Winter 2022 was in general very wet across the region resulting in extensive flooding, earth slips and 
high ground water tables. The wet winter culminated in the 4 day “river of rain” storm in late August 
that affected the whole of the top of the South Island.  During this storm over 1000mm of rain fell in the 
top of the Rai Valley catchment (and immediately adjacent Sounds catchments) leading to a very large 
flood event in the Rai and Pelorus Rivers. The tail end of the “river of rain” storm led to a second large 
flood event in the Wairau River in just over 12 months. 

9. The very wet winter (July regional rainfall alone was 277% higher than average) caused extensive 
surface flooding on the lower Wairau plains and very high groundwater table levels in August certainly 
tested natural and stormwater drainage systems. 

10. The Rivers team spent much of the July and August period monitoring and responding to the various 
rainstorms and where necessary organising emergency flood pumping and channel clearing.  
Emergency pumping was required in David Street, Springlands; Gee and Oudenarde Streets, 
Renwick; adjacent to SH6, Woodbourne; Gouland Road, Spring Creek, Wairau Bar Road, Lower 
Wairau; Rarangi Road, Rarangi and tractor assisted pumping at Pembers Pump station. 

11. There were in effect two flood events that affected Marlborough.  A July event that caused the 
Taylor River to rise to its highest since 2008 and closed Nelson Street.  The July event also caused 
flooding in David Street, Springlands and flooded parts of Renwick adjacent to School Creek, and in 
Gee and Oudenarde Streets in the lower terrace area.  The subsequent and generally larger August 
storm affected the whole region and caused a very large flood event in the Rai and Pelorus rivers, and 
at the tail end in the Wairau River, and caused much of the additional damage to Council’s roading 
network. 

12. In late July emergency clearing of the drainage channel alongside SH63 south of Renwick was 
completed under a flooding road closure to limit the risk of another Fault Lake runoff overflow that 
flooded a number of properties in the relatively new McIsaacs Place subdivision. We also emergency 
cleared several willow blockages in Ruakanakana Creek downstream of Pak Lims Road.  Blocked 
culverts in Yelverton Stream at David Street, Springlands were also cleared or replaced. 

13. The August storm resulted in a large 4250 cumec flood in the Wairau River which was generally well 
contained and additional damage limited despite July 21 flood damage repairs being only about 25% 
complete at the time. 

14. September and October 2022 were largely taken up with inspections and immediate repairs to Wairau 
Scheme works where necessary and responding to a very large number of landowner advice 
requests/issue notifications from Blind River in the south to Okiwi Bay/Tennyson Inlet in the north.  
These are not yet complete with a number of properties/sites still to visit.  Similarly post August 2022 
inspection of the Wairau scheme areas is not yet complete but should be by the end of this month – 
November 2022.  An aerial survey of the Wairau and key tributaries was completed in early 
September shortly after the storm. 

Flooding issues – a few key issues 
Renwick 
15. In July overland flow flood water from south of SH63 Renwick and what is known as the Fault Lakes 

area flowed across SH63 and got into the remnant School Creek channel upstream of McIsaacs 
Place.  This led to flooding of a number of properties including at McIsaacs Place, Alma Street and 
Brooke Street.  To prevent a recurrence an emergency clearance of the deep water table on the south 
side of SH63 was undertaken plus sandbagging as necessary.  No repeat flooding occurred in August.  
A simple permanent fix is proposed being a channel block on the north side of the highway. 

16. In the lower terrace area of Renwick including at Terrace Road and at Gee, Inkerman, Oudenarde and 
Brook Streets ponding and stormwater overflows affected a large number of properties in both July 
and August.  The most severe flooding occurred in late August when Ruakanakana (Gibsons) Creek 
overflowed its banks and flooded the previously identified low lying areas against the terrace edge 
down to Pak Lims Road.  The August flooding was significantly exacerbated by high groundwater 
tables, particularly in Oudenarde Street where low lying land was continuously ponding for nearly a 
month even with emergency pumping and relief overflows into the sewer network. 
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17. Mitigation works to limit the future risk of similar flooding to existing housing in the Renwick lower 
terrace area is being reviewed in the light of what was observed and new more powerful computer 
modelling tools that better represent actual situations compared to work completed 7 or 8 years ago. 

David Street, Springlands 
18. In July stormwater runoff flows into the Yelverton Stream at David Street exceeded the capacity of the 

stream with its many private culvert crossings to cope.  This led to flooding of several garages.  
Emergency works including flood pumping, temporary replacement of one badly blocked culvert and 
pressure cleaning of the existing David Street road culvert were undertaken. This reduced the flooding 
extent in the subsequent August event. 

19. This area has been rezoned for large lot residential development in the MEP.  Modelling work was 
already underway to confirm the required stream upgrades to cope with the level of planned 
development.  This modelling work is nearing completion which should allow at least the replacement 
of the undersized and badly tree root blocked David Street culvert before next winter. 

Gouland Road, Spring Creek 
20. In August stormwater run-off from north of Gouland Road, and likely the KiwiRail yards to the west, 

again exceeded the capacity of the Spring Creek stormwater system (similar to July 2021) to cope 
leading to flooding around some houses and likely affecting some garages.  Emergency pumping was 
required. 

21. On the north side of Gouland Road is a flood gated stormwater outfall to the Wairau River.  This outfall 
for various reasons is currently not functional. 

22. However, as part of the IREX project KiwiRail are planning to increase their effective development 
size/yard capacity at the Spring Creek rail yards.  This will require a stormwater outfall upgrade in 
terms of both treatment and outfall capacity.  A new upgraded outfall at Gouland Road that can serve 
both KiwiRail and adjacent residents is being explored. 

Taylor River/lower Ōpaoa River 
23. On 8 July 2022 the flood level in the Taylor River through town was the highest since 2008.  At the 

peak Nelson Street was flooded and had to be closed.  All seven Blenheim stormwater pumps 
operated as designed through the peak of this flood. 

24. While the stopbank system through Blenheim comfortably coped with the July flood it did cause some 
system damage including; 

• Bed scour or degradation from Meadowbank Bridge down to just above Wither Road exposing 
irrigation intakes and undermining walkway stepping stone crossings.  Some bed control weirs 
downstream of Meadowbank Bridge are being considered. 

• Bank erosion at Burleigh Bridge and in the vicinity of the Monro Street car park.  This has been 
largely repaired. 

• Bank slumping in the lower Ōpaoa River downstream of the Malthouse Reserve.  This will need 
to be repaired where it is immediately adjacent to the stopbank. 

25. On the beneficial side the larger than usual flows appear to have opened up the river mouth at the 
Wairau River estuary and delayed the need for the first cut of aquatic weed in the channel. 

Wairau Diversion/lower Wairau River 
26. The lower Wairau/Diversion floodway system coped with the large August flood with the major 

completed stopbank repair at Morrins Hollow not causing any concerns or problem.    This flood being 
approximately 1000 cumec smaller than July 2021 meant that we had adequate freeboard or a safety 
margin on the stopbanks this time round.  However, there are a number of matters to follow up 
including; 
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• The August 2022 flood, like the July 2021 flood, again dropped another layer of sand on large 
sections of river berms further reducing floodway capacity. 

• Several sections of river bank slumped and will require repair.  Two slumps adjacent to the 
Peninsula Road stopbank are a high priority for permanent or temporary repair to secure the 
stopbank. 

• The two sections of Diversion riverbank upstream of the Neal Road bridge identified for repair 
following the July 2021 flood were ‘skinned” again and will require interim repair at least before 
next winter.  These sites are waiting on rock being available from pukaka quarry again. 

• The Pukaka floodway again overtopped on the east side outside the formed spillway.  Repair of 
this section of bank has been completed. 

• The temporary repairs at the Diversion mouth held well with no further material damage 
following the August 2022 flood. 

Wairau River – SH1 to Waihopai River, lower Waihopai River to SH63 
27. The August flood only created two significant areas of damage beyond what is scheduled for repair 

from the July 2021 flood.  Otherwise, like the lower floodway, this section of the scheme came through 
the August flood relatively well.  New follow up matters include; 

• Repair of the eroded true left buffer zone over approximately 300mm in the lower Waihopai river 
immediately adjacent to the NZSF vineyard block. Boundary and access issues are being 
discussed with the adjacent landowner. 

• The August flood blew a 250m hole in a rock armoured training bank immediately downstream 
of the Crafar Crouch crushing yard, Northbank adjacent to the Kaituna-Tuamarina. Track.  
Options for repair including full or part reinstatement are being considered.  Note the same 
training bank was damaged in the July 2021 event and repairs had been completed prior to the 
August flood.  The reason for the second lot of damage will need to be considered for repair 
options. 

• Downstream of Giffords Road an approximate 100m section of stopbank landward face 
slumped off and is scheduled for repair. We think this was likely caused by a combination of 
saturated ground, and perhaps some seepage during peak flood levels in August. 

• The flood mobilised a large amount of gravel in the riverbed and an increased gravel extraction 
programme is proposed for the next couple of years focussing on the reach in immediate vicinity 
of the State Highway One bridge. 

• The August flood did major damage to vegetated buffer zones in the Waihopai River upstream 
of State Highway 63 bridge leaving a large amount of timber debris in the riverbed.  The section 
of floodway downstream of SH63 has largely been cleared or stacked for subsequent burning 
next autumn.  A similar exercise is planned for the immediate reach of the floodway upstream of 
SH63 where the Gibsons Creek intake is maintained. 

• Both the Southern Valleys and Waihopai Gibsons Creek intakes were restored before the 
irrigation season got underway. 

• Floodway access tracks in this reach of the Wairau floodway reserve have largely been repaired 
and access reopened. 

Waihopai River upstream of SH63 
28. The Waihopai River again experienced larger flows in both July and August.  This caused significant 

erosion into existing vegetated buffer zones including erosion damage into at least three vineyards.  
One section of private stopbank over topped. 

29. Responsibility for repairs largely rests with the landowner with Council assisting to maintain a clear 
floodway within budget allocated. 

30. Following the flood two temporary low flow diversions were completed to enable the adjacent 
landowners to plan, consent and complete their own repairs with some immediate risk reduction.  A 
further diversion is planned subject to the plans of the adjacent vineyard owner. 
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31. The Waihopai River upstream of SH63 is tending to degrade (lowering of bed level) and looking at 
older aerial photos meander patterns appear to have developed more severe crossover meanders 
which helps to explain the large amount of lost buffer zone trees. 

Upper Wairau plus Northbank tributaries including the Onamalutu River 
32. The August flood caused significant river front damage to a number of vineyards in the Upper Wairau.  

To date we have assisted two vineyard owners with low flow braid diversions to enable them to 
undertake repairs. 

33. The North Bank tributaries including in the Onamalutu experienced long periods of high flows during 
July and August culminating in the 20 August flood.  This affected property frontages, damaged 
several sections of road.  In Bartletts Stream a slip from the forestry above the road that ended up in 
the waterway appears to have altered the meander pattern exacerbating erosion issues to 
downstream farm land. 

34. To date we have removed a number of tree blockages in the Onamalutu, with one more job pending.   
At least two more landowner visits are scheduled. 

Andersons Floodway – Wairau valley township 
35. Andersons Floodway west of Wairau Valley township was designed and constructed by the former 

Catchment Board to divert about 2/3 of Walkers Creek flow during high flows directly to the 
Wairau River and hence reduce the risk of flooding to Wairau Valley township. 

36. Over the years we have undertaken some basic and cheap maintenance to keep the floodway 
function despite the status of the works being unclear following the adoption of the 1994 Wairau 
Floodways Plan (scheme review). 

37. The diversion floodway was further damaged during the July and August floods. A final decision will 
need to be taken on whether to repair or to abandon the flow diversion by removing the flow 
construction in Walkers Stream and undertaking private land repairs as necessary or reconstructing 
back to a full operating state with new drop structures and bed controls. 

38. Dismantling the Walkers Stream diversion at Andersons floodway will significantly increase the flood 
risk to downstream properties including Wairau Valley township. 

Picton/Waikawa/Ngakuta bay 
39. Council maintained waterways in Picton, Waikawa and Ngakuta Bay came through the July and 

August floods in good shape with no appreciable damage or flooding issues noted.  Queen Charlotte 
Drive on the other hand was heavily damaged from slips above and below the road. 

40. Like Blenheim, Picton was on the outer edges of the very heaviest rain from the large August storm. 

41. An emergency clearing of the stream adjacent to Outward Bound, Anakiwa was completed to restore 
channel capacity from deposited gravel and tree debris. 

Pelorus/Rai Valley/Okiwi bay 
42. This area was at the epicentre of the August storm with the resulting Pelorus River flood nearly being 

as large as the very large 2012 flood. 

43. Since August time has been available for only a couple of staff visits including to look at the very 
limiting the likely course change here without some funding support.  We however have assisted a 
landowner to complete private property repairs in Okiwi Bay and promptly got a request to relive a 
gravel buildup in the Kaimiko Stream mouth. 

44. Some emergency channel clearing works are planned to be undertaken in the Upper Rai Valley as 
soon as final check inspections can be made.  This is being organised with the support of Te Hoiere 
project co-ordinater and is similar to some assistance offered after the July 2021 flood. 
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45. Remaining visits also include to a landowner on the Kaituna River seeking to undertake flood damage 
repairs. 

Awatere River/Starborough Creek and Blind River 
46. The Awatere area also experienced high flows during the winter storms with a very large flow in 

Starborough Creek during July. Some willow clearing is planned to reduce blockage and ongoing 
erosion risks in the stream adjacent to Goulter Street. 

47. At landowner request we also inspected willow blockages in Blind River and adjacent to 
Renners Road which are considered to have contributed to flooding of one house and a section of 
Cable Bay Road interrupting access for several days.  Neither of these waterways is Council 
maintained or specifically rated for that purpose. 

Summary 
48. Winter 2022 was generally very wet across the region culminating in the very large August 2021 storm 

which had its epicentre in the north west of the region. Over four days 1000mm was recorded  in the 
Tunakino rainfall gauge. 

49. The record rainfalls caused extensive flooding across the region, and consequent damage to farms, 
roads and in some areas housing. 

50. The flood also caused additional damage to Wairau Scheme assets (noting that July 2021 flood 
repairs are less than 30% complete) but generally on a smaller scale.  Completed repairs and 
temporary holding works generally performed well limiting further damage. 

51. However, in the Wairau additional costs can be expected and an enlarged combined 2021 and 2022 
programme is proposed.  Likely completion may need to extend beyond the June 2024 target for the 
July 2021 repairs.  A report with cost estimates and recommended additional repairs is proposed to be 
tabled at the next Assets & Services meeting in February 2023. 

52. Landowner assistance visits and some additional emergency repairs outside core scheme areas are 
still underway. 
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10. Bluegums Alternatives Assessment Review 
(Clr Dalliessi) (Report prepared by Alec McNeil) C315-21-039-02 

Purpose of Report 
1. To provide an update on the process, referred to as an Alternatives Assessment Review, for obtaining 

a resource consent for the Bluegums landfill site after the current consent expires in 2030. 

Executive Summary  
2. The Bluegums landfill consent expires in 2030. This report sets out the process, referred to as an 

Alternatives Assessment Review, to obtain a new resource consent for the site and recommends that 
this work begins in 2023 at a cost of up to $150k excluding GST which is already budgeted.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. That the report be received. 
2. That the process of obtaining a resource consent for Bluegums landfill post 2030 commences 

during 2023 with the undertaking of an Alternatives Assessment review at a cost of up to $150k 
funded from the existing Bluegums landfill capital budgets. 

Background/Context  
3. The Bluegums landfill is a strategic Council owned asset which, subject to resource consent, has 

capacity to continue operations until 2047.  

4. Landfill capacity, referred to as airspace, is measured in cubic metres. The airspace consumption and 
projected remaining capacity is calculated annually, this calculation takes account of changes in 
market conditions that may affect the level of waste inputs to the site.  

5. Council use a three-year rolling average when considering future waste inputs to the site. The current 
three-year average is 68,000 tonnes and is presently trending down. Increased inputs to the site 
shorten its lifespan and decreased inputs to the site lengthen its lifespan. The following table 
summarises the waste inputs for the 2019-22 period. 

Product Id 2019/2020 Net T 2020/2021 Net T 2021/2022 Net T 
Totals 71,406 69,415 63,310 
3 Year Average   68,044 

 

6. Rather than renewing the current resource consent U000950 which expires on 30 November 2030, 
the process should be treated as obtaining a new resource consent and planned accordingly.  

7. The technical information required in support of a landfill resource consent application will require 
external support. It is anticipated that the current landfill engineer, Tonkin and Taylor, will provide this 
technical support. 

8. The landfill engineer provides two services including operational contract administration and 
construction management. Contract administration provides oversight of the Contractor that operates 
the landfill. Construction management provides oversight of the design and building of each landfill 
stage and associated infrastructure. The landfill has 13 stages which are built one stage at a time. 
Stage 9 is now under construction. 

9. Tonkin and Taylor have provided a draft scope of works for conducting the initial planning activities 
that would support a future resource consent application. This draft scope of work referred to as an 
Alternatives Assessment Review is appended to this report. (Refer Attachment 1) 
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Assessment/Analysis  
10. There are currently several landfill consent applications being undertaken across New Zealand 

providing an insight into the opportunities and challenges associated with this process. Learnings 
drawn from these current applications include: 

a) the provision of adequate time to gather the requisite information that will support a resource 
consent application; and, 

b) evidence that demonstrates that a full alternatives assessment has been undertaken including 
community consultation and liaison with Iwi. 

11. Where adequate information or evidence of alternatives have not been presented the resource 
consent process has experienced considerable time delays. 

12. There is a risk that continuing operations at Bluegums will not receive resource consent approval. The 
process that is followed in support of the resource consent application will determine whether the 
continuation of landfill operations is appropriate for the Bluegums location. 

Option One (Recommended Option)  
13. That the report be received. 

14. That the process of obtaining a resource consent for Bluegums landfill post 2030 commences during 
2023 with the undertaking of an Alternatives Assessment Review at a cost of up to $150k funded from 
the existing Bluegums landfill capital budgets.  

Advantages 
15. The whole community are included in the Alternatives Assessment Review for Bluegums landfill.  

Disadvantages 
16. Nil.  

Option Two (Status Quo)  
17. There is not an alternative approach to obtaining a resource consent for Bluegums landfill as this 

process is subject to the legislative requirements set out in the Resource Management Act and the 
Local Government Act.  

Advantages 
18. Not applicable.  

Disadvantages 
19. Not applicable.  

Next steps 
20. Approve the recommendations in this report. 

21. Engage Tonkin and Taylor to undertake the Alternatives Assessment Review starting in 2023. 

Attachment 
Attachment 1 - Residual Waste Management Alternatives Assessment Scope of works page [69] 

Author Alec McNeil, Solid Waste Manager 

Authoriser Stephen Rooney, Operations and Maintenance Engineer 
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Attachment 1 
Marlborough District Council 

Residual Waste Management Alternatives Assessment 

Scope of works 
Step 1 - Determine Council objectives for selection of a ‘Residual Waste Management’ approach 

1. Preliminary work on objectives and relevant strategy and policy documents (for discussion and 
development). 

2. Workshop to agree MDC objectives for residual waste management and scope of alternatives 
assessment required 
• Regulatory requirements for alternatives assessment – LGA and RMA 
• Review WMMP and other Council objectives relevant to waste management activities 
• Determine basic parameters for assessment e.g., quantity of waste, types of waste, timescales 
• Agree how the alternatives assessment will be used/integrated in other Council processes e.g., 

WMMP and LTP 
• Define objectives for residual waste management (likely under the following headings) 

i. Continuity of service/timing (Bluegums landfill consent expires in 2030) 
ii. Reliability of service to ratepayers – reliability in operation, consenting risk 

(achievement and compliance), resilience to natural disasters 
iii. Cost/affordability – Capital and operating cost 
iv. Flexibility to respond to changes in waste quantity and nature 
v. Environmental impacts/benefits 
vi. Social/amenity impacts/benefits 
vii. Cultural impacts/benefits 
viii. Other? 

Note that these objectives will later form the basis for a multi-criteria analysis (MCA) to select a 
preferred alternative. 
Objectives i-iv above are likely to be considered as ‘technical’/’non-negotiable’ with clear Go/No go 
limits of acceptability, i.e. there are minimum requirements that must be met for an alternative to be 
viable and which are related primarily to the technology e.g. if a technology is not affordable - it is not 
viable – a cost cap might be set as an objective. Other objectives such as v to vii will have a 
spectrum of acceptability that may depend on factors such as location and mitigation measures that 
might be put in place (although there may be some absolutes in terms of viability that can be 
determined through site-specific assessment and consultation). 

3. Council review and sign off on preliminary objectives – Council approvals. 
4. Discussion with Iwi 

• Discuss Council’s preliminary view on objectives for the assessment process. 
• Seek Iwi views on cultural values that should be incorporated into the assessment. 
• Invite Iwi to participate in the project – including determining how they want to contribute. 

5. If considered appropriate/required community engagement regarding objectives (what is important to 
the community?). This could also identify the range of potential options (as there will be questions 
about this) to obtain initial feedback from the community but would not include any evaluation of these 
against the objectives at this stage. 

6. Finalise objectives – Council sign-off. 
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Step 2 – Identify residual waste management alternatives 

7. Identify alternatives to be considered – full residual waste management options (may comprise more 
than one step or approach). This work can progress in parallel with developing objectives and MCA 
criteria. 
Preliminary alternatives assessment to identify viable alternatives (T+T with Council) 

• Identify those alternatives that meet Council’s ‘technical’/’non-negotiable’ objectives (likely under 
the headings i – iv (or as developed) above). This is a ‘first pass’ to identify those alternatives 
that could be implemented to achieve the primary objectives that must be met for an alternative 
to be acceptable. This is an objective technical assessment independent of location that can be 
undertaken by Council without the need to consult. Alternatives that pass this first gate can then 
be consulted on with respect to environmental, social/amenity and cultural impacts and any other 
objectives identified in the above process (no point in consulting on non-viable alternatives). 

• At this time alternatives, perhaps other than ‘Extend Bluegums landfill’ would likely be non-site 
specific e.g., ‘new landfill’ or ‘Waste to energy facility’ without the location having been 
determined. However, this process could be used to determine criteria to be met for these 
alternatives e.g., New landfill – Min 1km from nearest residence etc. 

8. Workshop with Council (and Iwi) to discuss, debate and agree on the method of assessment of 
alternatives (MCA criteria). The involvement of key community groups in this process could also be 
considered. 

9. Finalise alternatives assessment to identify the preferred option 
• Multi criteria analysis including feedback on environmental/social/amenity and cultural issues 

from any early engagement  
• Council sign-off on the preferred option 

10. Engagement with Iwi and community on the outcome of the alternatives assessment 
• Presentation of the process followed (application of the objectives) and the resulting preferred 

option 
• Consultation on the preferred option 

Step 2 - Evaluate potential locations (scope to be developed further after Step 1 completed) 

11. Further assessment to identify the location for the preferred alternative (unless this is ‘Extend 
Bluegums landfill’)  
• Establish siting criteria – waterways, soil type, neighbouring activity, ownership, (likely 

dependent on technology of preferred option) 
• Complete preliminary scan to provide initial list of possible sites 
• Detailed analysis of possible sites 
• Preferred site(s) 
• Consultation/engagement. 
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Summary of decision-making considerations 

Fit with purpose of local government 

The proposal enables democratic local decision-making and action by, and on behalf of the community and 
relates to consideration of providing a public service, its need, and cost effectiveness. 

Fit with Council policies and strategies 

 Contributes Detracts Not applicable 

LTP / Annual Plan  □ □ 

Financial Strategy  □ □ 

Infrastructure Strategy  □ □ 

Social well-being  □ □ 

Economic development  □ □ 

Environment & RMA Plans  □ □ 

Arts & Culture □ □  

3 Waters □ □  

Land transport  □ □ 

Parks and reserves □ □  

 

Nature of the decision to be made 
The options do not involve a significant decision in relation to land or a body of water at this time. 

Financial considerations 
Nil at this time as any costs are currently budgeted. 

Significance  
The decision is considered of medium significance under Council’s Significance and Engagement Policy.  

Engagement 
The community will benefit from contributing to the Alternatives Assessment Review. 

Risks: Legal / Health & Safety etc 
Nil  

Climate Change Implications 
Continued operation of a landfill will contribute to emissions. The emissions impact is offset by the ongoing 
investment in landfill gas capture and destruction/repurposing e.g., introduction of a biogas plant fuelled by 
the landfill gas. 
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11. Information Package 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
That the Assets & Services Information Package dated 17 November 2022 be received and noted. 
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12. Decision to Conduct Business with the Public Excluded 
Decided That the public be excluded from the following parts of the proceedings of this meeting, 
namely: 

- Land Acquisition  

- Road Widening  

The general subject of each matter to be considered while the public is excluded, the reason for 
passing this resolution in relation to each matter and the specific grounds under Section 48(1) of the 
Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 for the passing of this resolution are 
as follows: 

General Subject of each 
matter to be considered 

Reason for passing this 
resolution in relation to each 
matter 

Ground(s) under Section 48(1) for 
the passing of this resolution 

Land Acquisition  

Road Widening 

 

To enable the Council, as 
holder of the information, to 
carry on, without prejudice 
or disadvantage, 
negotiations (including 
commercial and industrial 
negotiations) as provided for 
under Section 7(2)(i). 

That the public conduct of the 
relevant part of the proceedings of 
the meeting would be likely to 
result in the disclosure of 
information for which good reason 
for withholding exists under 
Section 7 of the Local Government 
Official Information and Meetings 
Act 1987. 
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